COMPARATIVE STRENGTH OF FINGER JOINT FROM KARAS SPP WITH PVAc
AND CONTACT ADHESIVE

AHMAD SUHAIDI BIN MOHAMED SUHAIMI

This Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements
for the Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology in the Faculty of Applied
Sciences, Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2016



CANDIDATE’S DECLAIRATION

| declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with
regulation of University Teknologi MARA. It was original and the result done by
my work, unless for the otherwise indicated or acknowledged as a reference
work. This thesis has not been submitted to other academic institution or non-
" academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event if my thesis is found has a violent the condition that | mentioned
above, | voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my degree and agree to be
subjected to the disciplinary rules and has a regulation of the Universiti
Teknologi MARA.

Sign of Candidate : _&/

Name of candidate : Ahmad Suhaidi Bin Mohamed Suhaimi

Student ID no : 2014889304

Program : Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology

Faculty : Applied Sciences

Thesis title : COMPARATIVE STRENGTH OF FINGER JOINT
FROM KARAS SPP WITH PVAC AND CONTACT
ADHESIVE

Date - A/ N/ 20UC




ABSTRACT

COMPARATIVE STRENGTH OF FINGER JOINT FROM KARAS SPP WITH
PVAc AND CONTACT ADHESIVE

The aim of this study was to identify whether the appropriate glue for installation
at finger joint of karas spp. Type of glue that will be used pvac and contact
adhesive. Two glues were often used in the timber industry in Malaysia. This
study was to supported the Malaysian timber species especially light hardwood
and unused or excess wood from the waste or fuel. Size of finger joint is 2 cm
wide, 2 cm thick and 300 cm length. With a difference of glue, the test will be
conducted by using the testing machine. With the testing machine, the results
showed pvac were stronger than contact adhesive glue. The statistical analysis
results showed that pvac has a highest strength for the finger joint of the karas
spp.

Xiv



TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL SHEET
DEDICATION
CANDIDATE’S DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF PLATES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER
1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of the Study
1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Significant of Study

1.4 Objectives of the Study

2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Finger Joint
2.1.1 Need for Finger Joints
2.1.2 Marketing for Finger Joint
2.1.3 Production of Finger Joints
2.1.4 Uses of Finger Joints
2.1.5 Type Orientation of Finger Joints
2.1.6 The Strength of Finger Joints
2.1.7 Example of Finger Joints
2.2 Aquilaria Malaccensis
2.2.1 Life History and Ecology

2.2.2 Population Distribution Status, Trends, and ’

Threat in Malaysia
2.2.3 Aquilaria Malaccensis Tree
2.3 Adhesive for Finger Joints
2.3.1 Polyvinyl Acetate (Pvac)

v

PAGE

b w=

— b -
Ta2d0oe~N~No

12
13
13

14
15
)



2.3.2 Characteristic of Polyvinyl Acetate (PVAc)
2.3.3 Contact Adhesive
2.3.4 How Contact Adhesive Work

3 MATERIALS AND METHODS

3.1
3.2
3.3

3.4

3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8

Materials

Preparation of Raw Materials
Machine of Sample Preparation
3.3.1 Chain Saw

3.3.2 Band Saw and Sawn mill Band Saw
3.3.3 Oven Dry

3.3.4 Circular Saw

3.3.5 Profiler Finger Joint Machine
3.3.6 Planner

3.3.7 Table Saw

3.3.8 Instrons Machine

Finger Joint

3.4.1 Gluing of Finger Joint

3.4.2 Clamping

3.4.3 Conditioning Process

3.4.4 Testing Process

Finger Joint Flow Chart

Modulus of Elasticity (MOE)
Modulus of Rupture (MOR)
Experimental Design

4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

41
4.2

4.3
4.4

4.5

4.6

Bending Properties

Differences between Bending Test Modulus of Rupture
(MOR) And Modulus of Elasticity (MOE) for Species and
Orientation For Finger Joint (Based On Means).
Statistical Analysis of Varience

Effect Glue on Bending Properties of Finger Joint on
Modulus of Rupture (MOR) and Modulus of

Elasticity (MOE).

Effect Orientation on Bending Properties of

Finger Joint on Modulus of Rupture (MOR) and
Modulus of Elasticity (MOE).

Effect adhesive at orientation on bending properties
Of finger jointed on Modulus of Rupture (MOR) and
Modulus Of Elasticity (MOE).

vi

16
17
18

19
19
20
20
g
22
22
23
23
24
24
25
26
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

33

34

35

36

39

42



