# COMPARATIVE STRENGTH OF FINGER JOINT FROM KARAS SPP WITH PVAC AND CONTACT ADHESIVE

#### AHMAD SUHAIDI BIN MOHAMED SUHAIMI

This Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, Universiti Teknologi MARA

**JULY 2016** 

#### CANDIDATE'S DECLAIRATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with regulation of University Teknologi MARA. It was original and the result done by my work, unless for the otherwise indicated or acknowledged as a reference work. This thesis has not been submitted to other academic institution or non-academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event if my thesis is found has a violent the condition that I mentioned above, I voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my degree and agree to be subjected to the disciplinary rules and has a regulation of the Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Sign of Candidate :

Name of candidate : Ahmad Suhaidi Bin Mohamed Suhaimi

Student ID no : 2014889304

Program : Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology

Faculty : Applied Sciences

Thesis title : COMPARATIVE STRENGTH OF FINGER JOINT

FROM KARAS SPP WITH PVAC AND CONTACT

ADHESIVE

Date : 28 / 7 / 2016

#### **ABSTRACT**

## COMPARATIVE STRENGTH OF FINGER JOINT FROM KARAS SPP WITH PVAc AND CONTACT ADHESIVE

The aim of this study was to identify whether the appropriate glue for installation at finger joint of karas spp. Type of glue that will be used pvac and contact adhesive. Two glues were often used in the timber industry in Malaysia. This study was to supported the Malaysian timber species especially light hardwood and unused or excess wood from the waste or fuel. Size of finger joint is 2 cm wide, 2 cm thick and 300 cm length. With a difference of glue, the test will be conducted by using the testing machine. With the testing machine, the results showed pvac were stronger than contact adhesive glue. The statistical analysis results showed that pvac has a highest strength for the finger joint of the karas spp.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

		PAGE
DEDICA CANDID ACKNO TABLE LIST OF LIST OF LIST OF	DATE'S DECLARATION WLEDGEMENTS OF CONTENTS FIABLES FIGURES FPLATES FABBREVIATIONS ACT	i ii iv v viii ix x xii xiv
CHAPTE	ER	
1 1	INTRODUCTION	
1	1.1 Background of the Study 1.2 Problem Statement 1.3 Significant of Study 1.4 Objectives of the Study	1 3 4 5
	2.1 Finger Joint 2.1.1 Need for Finger Joints 2.1.2 Marketing for Finger Joint 2.1.3 Production of Finger Joints 2.1.4 Uses of Finger Joints 2.1.5 Type Orientation of Finger Joints 2.1.6 The Strength of Finger Joints 2.1.7 Example of Finger Joints 2.1.7 Example of Finger Joints 2.2.1 Life History and Ecology 2.2.2 Population Distribution Status, Trends, and Threat in Malaysia 2.2.3 Aquilaria Malaccensis Tree	6 7 8 9 10 11 11 12 13
2	2.2.3 Adultana Malaccensis Tree 2.3 Adhesive for Finger Joints 2.3.1 Polyvinyl Acetate (Pvac)	15 15

	<ul><li>2.3.2 Characteristic of Polyvinyl Acetate (PVAc)</li><li>2.3.3 Contact Adhesive</li><li>2.3.4 How Contact Adhesive Work</li></ul>	16 17 18
3 MAT	TERIALS AND METHODS	
3.1	Materials	19
3.2		19
3.3		20
	3.3.1 Chain Saw	20
	3.3.2 Band Saw and Sawn mill Band Saw	21
	3.3.3 Oven Dry 3.3.4 Circular Saw	22 22
	3.3.5 Profiler Finger Joint Machine	23
	3.3.6 Planner	23
	3.3.7 Table Saw	24
	3.3.8 Instrons Machine	24
3.4	Finger Joint	25
	3.4.1 Gluing of Finger Joint	26
	3.4.2 Clamping	26
	3.4.3 Conditioning Process	27
	3.4.4 Testing Process	28
3.5	Finger Joint Flow Chart	29
3.6	Modulus of Elasticity (MOE)	30
3.7 3.8	Modulus of Rupture (MOR)	31 32
3.0	Experimental Design	32
4 RES	SULTS AND DISCUSSIONS	
4.1	Bending Properties	33
4.2	Differences between Bending Test Modulus of Rupture	
	(MOR) And Modulus of Elasticity (MOE) for Species and	34
	Orientation For Finger Joint (Based On Means).	
4.3	Statistical Analysis of Varience	35
4.4	Effect Glue on Bending Properties of Finger Joint on	
	Modulus of Rupture (MOR) and Modulus of	36
4.5	Elasticity (MOE).	
4.5	Effect Orientation on Bending Properties of	39
	Finger Joint on Modulus of Rupture (MOR) and Modulus of Elasticity (MOE).	39
4.6	Effect adhesive at orientation on bending properties	
1.0	Of finger jointed on Modulus of Rupture (MOR) and	42
	Modulus Of Elasticity (MOE).	-